
Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

For reasons of economy, this document is printed in a limited number.  Delegates are 
kindly asked to bring their copies to meetings and not to request additional copies. 

INTERNATIONAL MARITIME ORGANIZATION 
 

IMO 

 

E

ASSEMBLY 
24th session  
Agenda item 20(d) 

A 24/Res.969
9 February 2006

 Original:  ENGLISH

Resolution A.969(24) 

Adopted on 28 November 2005 
(Agenda item 20(d)) 

WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET 
FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007 

A. WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR 2006-2007

THE ASSEMBLY, 

RECALLING Article 15 of the Convention on the International Maritime Organization, in 
particular paragraphs (f) and (g) concerning the functions of the Assembly in relation to the 
Organization�s work programme and budget, 

RECALLING FURTHER resolution A.726(17) by which the revised assessment formula 
for apportioning the contributions of Member States to the Organization�s budget and 
amendments to the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly concerning enforcement of the payment 
of contributions were approved, 

NOTING the provision of article III of the Financial Regulations with regard to the 
preparation of the programme budget estimates, 

1. APPROVES the Organization�s work programme and budget for the twenty-fourth
financial period 2006-2007, comprising major programmes which are divided into programmes
and sub-programmes, capital investments and general operating expenses including the running
costs of the Headquarters premises;

2. DECIDES that:

(a) For the financial period 2006-2007 appropriations are hereby voted for the
following purposes:

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 2 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 

 
 

 
(b) The appropriation voted in subparagraph (a) above shall be financed by: 
 

• contributions from Member States after deductions for the estimated 
reimbursements from the Printing Fund for the costs associated with 
IMO publishing (estimated at £2,057,000 for the biennium); 
 

• a transitional transfer from the Printing Fund following the closure of the 
Production Unit (estimated at £350,000 for the biennium); 
 

• reimbursements of Technical Co-operation support costs (estimated at 
£600,000 for the biennium); and 
 

• miscellaneous income (estimated at £736,000 for the biennium); 
 

(c) Transfers of uncommitted balances of appropriations to the same major 
programme of the budget in the second calendar year, other than those authorized 
by article IV of the Financial Regulations, and transfer of appropriations between 
major programmes of the budget, shall be carried out only with the prior 
concurrence of the Council; and 

 
(d) In respect of each of the calendar years 2006 and 2007 covered by the financial 

period, the approved meetings shall be as in appendix 1, the approved posts as in 
appendix 2, and the appropriations and assessments shall be those indicated under 
the relevant programme headings in appendix 3, 

 
 NOTING the provision in regulation 5.1 of the Organization�s Financial Regulations and 
Rules concerning the use of the Working Capital Fund to finance the approved appropriation 
pending receipt of contributions, 
 

£ 
2006-2007

Governance, direction and management 6,093,900
Capacity building and technical co-operation 2,824,600
Resource management 6,577,800
Technical and legal work 10,416,600
International meetings 10,707,500
External relations and information 3,404,800
Total estimated direct costs 40,025,200
Capital investment programme 550,000
General operating expenses and Headquarters 9,555,100
Estimated staff turnover -400,000
Total proposed appropriations 49,730,300
Reimbursements from the Printing Fund -2,057,000
Transitional transfer from the Printing Fund -350,000
Technical co-operation support costs income -600,000
Miscellaneous income -736,000
Net to be assessed 45,987,300

Major programmes

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



 - 3 - A 24/Res.969 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 RECOGNIZING ALSO that exceptional and unforeseen circumstances could arise 
pending receipt of contributions and when the funds in the Working Capital Fund are insufficient 
to finance the approved appropriations, 
 
3. AUTHORIZES the Secretary-General to draw upon the Printing Fund, the Headquarters 
Capital Fund, the Technical Co-operation Fund and the Termination Benefit Fund to finance the 
approved appropriations.  Advances made from these Funds to finance budgetary appropriations 
during a financial period shall be reported to the Council immediately and reimbursed to each 
respective Fund as soon as, and to the extent that, income is available for that purpose; 
 
 RECOGNIZING further the provision in regulation 3.8 of the Organization�s Financial 
Regulations and Rules concerning supplementary estimates and the past practice of the Assembly 
in authorizing the Council to approve any necessary recalculation of the appropriations for the 
second year of the biennium, 
 
 RECOGNIZING ALSO that, in accordance with article IV of Financial Regulation 4.4, 
the Secretary-General may make transfers from one programme to another within the same major 
programme, 
 
4. AUTHORIZES the Council, at its ninety-sixth session, to review the 2007 programme 
budget provisions and, if it decides it is necessary, to approve any appropriate recalculation of  
the 2007 appropriations and assessment figures in the light of the budgetary and exchange rate 
situation at that time; 
 
5. INVITES the attention of the Council to the above-mentioned provisions; 
 
6. REQUESTS the Secretary-General to ensure their application while endeavouring to 
effect the maximum economies in the budget; 
 
7. REQUESTS ALSO the Council to keep under review the Organization�s financial 
framework during the 2006-2007 biennium and to report on the outcome to the twenty-fifth 
session of the Assembly. 
 
 
B. WORKING CAPITAL FUND 
 
THE ASSEMBLY, 
 
 RECALLING resolution A.363(IX) by which the Working Capital Fund was established in 
the amount of $250,000 as of 1 January 1976 by means of advances assessed on Member States, 
 
 RECALLING FURTHER resolution A.508(XII) authorizing the transfer to the Working 
Capital Fund of $400,000 from the Printing Fund surplus, resolution A.552(13) authorizing the 
transfer to the Working Capital Fund of $350,000 from the General Fund cash surplus,  
resolution A.633(15)B increasing the level of the Working Capital Fund to £1.25 million by a 
transfer from the Exchange Reserve Fund, and resolution A.837(19) increasing the level of the 
Working Capital Fund to £2 million in two stages by the transfer of £375,000 in each year of  
the 1996-1997 biennium from the surpluses of the Printing Fund which arose at the end of 1995  
and 1996, 
 
 NOTING that, after taking into account payments by new Members, the level of the 
Working Capital Fund presently stands at £2,005,955, 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 4 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 
1. DECIDES that new Members shall be assessed for their advances to the Working Capital 
Fund on the basis only of the part assessed on Members on 1 January 1976; 
 
2. AUTHORIZES the Secretary-General: 
 

(a) To advance, from the Working Capital Fund, such sums as may be necessary to 
finance the appropriations for the years 2006 and 2007 pending receipt of 
contributions from Members; such amounts so advanced shall be reimbursed to 
the Working Capital Fund as soon as contributions are available; 

 
(b) To advance, from the Working Capital Fund, such sums as may be necessary to 

finance additional expenditure arising from movements in the rate of exchange 
during 2006-2007 from the rate adopted for calculation of the appropriation; sums 
so advanced shall be returned to the Working Capital Fund as soon as possible and 
in a manner decided on by the Council; and 

 
(c) With the prior agreement of the Council, to advance such sums as may be 

necessary to meet unforeseen or extraordinary expenses arising during the 
financial period 2006-2007, provided that such expenses are of a clearly 
exceptional nature and relate specifically to the approved work programme of the 
Organization and that the Council is assured that the relevant expenditure cannot 
be met by appropriate transfer action within the total budget approved for a 
calendar year; 

 
3. REQUESTS the Secretary-General to report to the Council and the Assembly all 
advances made under the present resolution, and the relevant circumstances, and to submit 
supplementary estimates for reimbursement to the Working Capital Fund of advances made from 
it to meet unforeseen or extraordinary expenses. 
 
 
C. PRINTING FUND 
 
THE ASSEMBLY, 
 
 RECALLING that, in accordance with resolution A.100(IV), the disposal of any amount 
standing to the credit of the Printing Fund at the end of the financial period shall be decided by 
the Assembly, 
 
 RECALLING ALSO resolution A.307(VIII) of 17 December 1973, concerning the 
charging of expenditure to the Printing Fund, 
 
 RECALLING FURTHER resolution A.873(20) of 27 November 1997, by which the 
Assembly authorized the Secretary-General to transfer, at the beginning of each year  
from 1 January 2000, all surplus funds from the Printing Fund to the Technical Co-operation 
Fund, unless otherwise decided by the Assembly, 
 
 ALSO RECALLING resolution A.877(21) of 25 November 1999, by which the 
Assembly authorized the Secretary-General, with effect from the twenty-second financial period, 
to charge to the Printing Fund the attributable indirect costs associated with the printing of the 
Organization�s publications and show them in the Printing Fund accounts, 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



 - 5 - A 24/Res.969 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 FURTHER RECALLING resolution A.906(22) of 29 November 2001, by which the 
Assembly decided that the direct costs associated with the Organization�s printing and publishing 
activities funded wholly by the regular budget would be reimbursed from the Printing Fund on a 
phased basis, namely 60% of the direct costs of the Publishing Service, including relevant 
financial services, for 2002-2003 and 100% of the direct costs for 2004-2005, 
 
1. DECIDES that the reimbursements from the Printing Fund to the regular budget shall be 
shown in the Printing Fund accounts, including the transitional transfers from the Printing Fund 
during 2006 and 2007 to cover the shortfall in the reimbursements level following the closure of 
the Production Unit at the end of the calendar year 2005.  In respect of each of the calendar  
years 2006 and 2007 covered by the financial period, the approved appropriations voted to meet 
the Organization�s printing and publishing activities financed from the Printing Fund shall be as 
shown in appendix 4, Table 1; 
 
2. DECIDES ALSO that the amount standing to the credit of the Printing Fund at the end of 
the financial period 2004-2005 shall be carried forward to the Printing Fund for the financial 
period 2006-2007; 
 
3. DECIDES FURTHER that the interest earnings accruing in the Printing Fund shall 
continue to be credited to the Printing Fund; 
 
4 AUTHORIZES the Secretary-General: 
 

(a) To transfer, on 1 January 2006, as a transitional measure following the closure of 
the Production Unit and to reduce assessments on Member States, £175,000 from 
the balance of the 2005 Printing Fund surplus to the General Fund, as noted in 
paragraph 2(b) of Part A of this resolution; 

 
(b) To transfer, on 1 January 2007, as a transitional measure following the closure of 

the Production Unit and to reduce assessments on Member States, £175,000 from 
the balance of the 2006 Printing Fund surplus to the General Fund, as noted in 
paragraph 2(b) of Part A of this resolution; 

 
(c) To transfer, on 1 January 2006, £700,000 from the balance of the 2005 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Headquarters Capital Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(a) of 
Part D of this resolution; 

 
(d) To transfer, on 1 January 2007, £700,000 from the balance of the 2006 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Headquarters Capital Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(b) of 
Part D of this resolution; 

 
(e) To transfer, on 1 January 2006, £2,400,000 from the balance of the 2005 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Technical Co-operation Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(a) of 
Part E of this resolution; 

 
(f) To transfer, on 1 January 2007, £2,400,000 from the balance of the 2006 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Technical Co-operation Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(b) of 
Part E of this resolution; 

 
(g) To transfer, on 1 January 2006, £300,000 from the balance of the 2005 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Termination Benefit Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(a) of 
Part F of this resolution; 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 6 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 
(h) To transfer, on 1 January 2007, £300,000 from the balance of the 2006 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Termination Benefit Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(b) of 
Part F of this resolution; 

 
(i) To transfer, on 1 January 2006, £65,000 from the balance of the 2005 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Training and Development Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(a) 
of Part G of this resolution; and 

 
(j) To transfer, on 1 January 2007, £65,000 from the balance of the 2006 Printing 

Fund surplus to the Training and Development Fund, as noted in paragraph 1(b) 
of Part G of this resolution. 

 
 
D. HEADQUARTERS CAPITAL FUND 
 
THE ASSEMBLY, 
 
 RECALLING that the Assembly decided at its eighteenth regular session, in  
resolution A.778(18), to establish the Headquarters Capital Fund by transferring the balance held 
in the Headquarters Installation Fund and by transfers from the Printing Fund of £500,000  
in 1994 and £250,000 in 1995, 
 
 RECALLING ALSO that the Headquarters Capital Fund was established with effect  
from 1 January 1994 with the primary purpose of meeting the capital expenditure necessary for 
efficient operation of the Organization and for fulfilling the Organization�s liabilities under the 
terms of the Lease for the Headquarters building between the Organization and the United 
Kingdom Government, and with the scope to include: 

 
(a) expenditure on repairs to, or replacement of, apparatus and machinery for the 

Headquarters building (other than regular, planned maintenance costs); 
 
(b) purchase and installation of office automation equipment, office furniture and 

equipment, telecommunications equipment and document production machinery; 
 
(c) official vehicles; 
 
(d) other items of capital equipment, which relate to the primary purpose of the Fund; 

and 
 
(e) expenditure on the design, installation and implementation of office automation 

systems, including related training needs, 
 
 RECALLING FURTHER the Assembly�s decision that the Fund should be replenished 
from time to time by such transfers from other funds of the Organization as might be approved 
by the Assembly or by the transfer of such funds from the Organization�s regular budget as might 
be approved by the Assembly, 
 
 RECALLING ALSO that the Fund has enabled the planning for, and implementation of, 
major capital programmes since 1994, notably in the field of office automation and 
communications necessary to improve the Organization�s efficiency and effectiveness, 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



 - 7 - A 24/Res.969 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 NOTING that the Council, at its ninety-fourth session in June 2005, agreed in principle to 
the planned Headquarters building refurbishment, to be carried out in two phases, 
 
 NOTING ALSO that the funding limit on phase 1 of the Headquarters building 
refurbishment programme is set at £25 million, 
 
 WELCOMES the Host Government�s offer to share a greater part of the costs of the 
proposed refurbishment works on the basis of a 90:10 cost-sharing formula in place of the 
present 80:20 cost-sharing provision in the Lease Agreement, respectively between the Host 
Government and the Organization, and its acceptance that the Organization�s contribution to 
phase 1 of £2.5 million will be paid over the next two biennia, 
 
  NOTING ALSO that the capital expenditure programme for the next biennium indicates 
that fresh transfers of funds are required to rebuild the base of the Fund, 
 
1. AUTHORIZES the Secretary-General: 
 

(a) To transfer £700,000 from the surplus of the Printing Fund on 1 January 2006 to 
the Headquarters Capital Fund; and 

 
(b) To transfer £700,000 from the surplus of the Printing Fund on 1 January 2007 to 

the Headquarters Capital Fund; 
 
2. DECIDES that the income arising from investments of the Headquarters Capital Fund 
shall continue to be credited to the Headquarters Capital Fund; 
 
3. DECIDES ALSO that the appropriations voted to meet the Organization�s capital 
investment programme financed from the Headquarters Capital Fund including the financing of 
the planned Headquarters building refurbishment shall be as shown in appendix 4, Table 2. 
 
 
E. TECHNICAL CO-OPERATION FUND 
 
THE ASSEMBLY, 
 
 RECALLING resolution A.593(14) of 20 November 1985, by which the Technical 
Co-operation Fund was established, and which resolved that the interest should be used to assist 
the Technical Co-operation Programme of the Organization in accordance with proposals 
approved by the Assembly, 
 
 RECALLING ALSO resolution A.837(19) of 23 November 1995, by which the funds 
from the Technical Co-operation Fund were drawn down and converted into pounds sterling for 
the application of technical co-operation activities, and which enables the level of the funds to be 
increased through donor contributions and by such transfers from other funds of the Organization 
as may be approved by the Assembly, 
 
 RECALLING FURTHER resolution A.873(20) of 27 November 1997, by which the 
Assembly authorized the Secretary-General to transfer, at the beginning of each year  
from 1 January 2000, all surplus funds from the Printing Fund to the Technical Co-operation 
Fund, unless otherwise decided by the Assembly, 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 8 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 RECALLING ALSO resolution A.837(19) of 23 November 1995, by which the 
Assembly requested the Secretary-General to submit a programme for the projected use of the 
Technical Co-operation Fund during the 1996-1997 biennium and the rules governing the 
operation of the Fund to the Council at its seventy-sixth session for the Council�s consideration 
and approval, 
 
 NOTING that, in accordance with Rule 14 of the Rules of Operation of the Technical 
Co-operation Fund, the Secretariat reports annually to the Committee and the Council on 
progress made in the delivery of the Integrated Technical Co-operation Programme (ITCP) 
components that are being supported with the Technical Co-operation Fund resources, 
 
 NOTING with concern the continued decline of the extra-budgetary funds donated to the 
Organization for technical assistance and the very low level of funds available to finance the 
ITCP of the Organization, 
 
 RECOGNIZING the need to finance a core programme of technical co-operation to assist 
developing countries in their endeavour to implement the various instruments adopted by the 
Organization, 
 
1. AUTHORIZES the Secretary-General to transfer from the surplus of the Printing Fund to 
the Technical Co-operation Fund: 
 

(a) £2,400,000 on 1 January 2006; and 
 
(b) £2,400,000 on 1 January 2007; 

 
2. DECIDES that the income arising from investments of the Technical Co-operation Fund 
shall continue to be credited to the Technical Co-operation Fund; 
 
3. REQUESTS the Secretary-General to submit programmes of technical co-operation 
activities, indicating outputs and end results arising from the use of the Fund�s resources, to the 
Technical Co-operation Committee during the 2006-2007 biennium. 
 
 
F. TERMINATION BENEFIT FUND 
 
THE ASSEMBLY, 
 
 NOTING the Organization�s liability for termination indemnity and repatriation grants of 
approximately £5 million as at 31 December 1999, 
 
 RECALLING resolution A.837(19) establishing the Termination Benefit Fund by an 
initial transfer of £900,000 from the cash surplus of the General Fund on 1 January 1996, in order 
to meet the costs associated with payment of termination benefit to the staff of the Organization, 
 
 RECALLING ALSO the decision of the Assembly that the Fund should be replenished as 
necessary by such transfers from other funds of the Organization or from the Organization�s 
regular budget as might be approved by the Assembly, and that the Fund should be administered 
in accordance with the Organization�s Financial Regulations and Rules, 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



 - 9 - A 24/Res.969 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 RECALLING FURTHER the decision of the Assembly at its twenty-second session, by 
resolution A.906(22), that the scope of the Fund should be widened to allow the financing of the 
additional costs of temporary assistance required to replace staff on long-term sick leave, 
 
 NOTING also that, after taking into account payments to former staff members in 
connection with separation from service, the level of the Termination Benefit Fund presently 
stands at approximately £580,000, 
 
1. AUTHORIZES the Secretary-General: 
 

(a) To transfer £300,000 from the surplus of the Printing Fund on 1 January 2006 to 
the Termination Benefit Fund; and 

 
(b) To transfer £300,000 from the surplus of the Printing Fund on 1 January 2007 to 

the Termination Benefit Fund; 
 
2. DECIDES that income arising from investments of the Termination Benefit Fund shall be 
credited to the Termination Benefit Fund; 
 
3. DECIDES ALSO that the appropriations voted to meet the Organization�s activities 
financed from the Termination Benefit Fund shall be as shown in appendix 5, Table 1. 
 
 
G. TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT FUND 
 
THE ASSEMBLY, 
 
 RECALLING that the Assembly, at its twenty-first regular session in November 1999, 
decided that the Organizational Review of the Secretariat should be conducted during 2001, 
approved the terms of reference of the review, and decided also that the report of the review 
should be considered by the Council at its eighty-sixth session, 
 
 RECALLING ALSO that the Council, at its eighty-sixth session, decided to convene an 
intersessional working group open to participation by the whole Membership to discuss the 
report of the review and the Secretary-General�s initial reactions to its recommendations, 
 
 RECALLING FURTHER that the Assembly, at its twenty-second session, decided by 
resolution A.906(22) that a new Fund should be established with an initial transfer of £200,000 
from the surplus of the Printing Fund on 1 January 2002, in order to finance organizational 
strengthening initiatives, and that the Fund should be administered in accordance with the 
Organization�s Financial Regulations and Rules, 
 
 NOTING that, under the guidance of the Council, the organizational reforms which are 
being implemented are expected to generate further efficiency savings as well as improved 
service standards in the delivery of the work programme of the Organization, 
 
 NOTING ALSO that the Fund will be replenished from time to time by such transfers 
from other funds of the Organization as may also be approved by the Assembly or by the transfer 
of such funds from the Organization�s regular budget as may be approved by the Assembly, 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 10 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

1. AUTHORIZES the Secretary-General to transfer from the surplus of the Printing Fund to 
the Training and Development Fund: 
 

(a) £65,000 on 1 January 2006; and 
 

(b) £65,000 on 1 January 2007; 
 
2. DECIDES that the income arising from investments of the Training and Development 
Fund shall be credited to the Training and Development Fund; 
 
3. DECIDES ALSO that the appropriations voted to meet the Organization�s training and 
development activities financed from the Training and Development Fund shall be as shown in 
appendix 5, Table 2. 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



 - 11 - A 24/Res.969 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

 
Appendix 1 

 
 

List of meetings approved for 2006 and 2007 
 

 
Meeting 

 

 
2006 

 
2007 

 
 

 
Number 

of meeting weeks 

 
Number 

of meeting weeks 
 

 
Assembly, twenty-fifth session 

  
  2.0 

 
Council  

 
  2.0 

 
  1.4 

 
Technical Co-operation Committee 

 
  0.6 

 
  0.6 

 
MSC & MEPC  

 
  5.0 

 
  2.6 

 
Sub-Committees 

 
  9.0 

 
  9.0 

 
Legal Committee 

 
  2.0 

 
  2.0 

 
Facilitation Committee 

 
  1.0 

 
  1.0 

 
London Convention 

 
  1.0 

 
  1.0 

 
Diplomatic Conferences 
 
Wreck Removal1 

 
  1.0 

 
- 

 
Total 

 
21.6 

 
19.6 

 
 

                                                 
1  Timing in 2006-2007 dependent on progress in Legal Committee. 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 12 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

Appendix 2 
 
 

Table 1 
List of posts approved for 2006 and 2007 

 
 

Professional and 
higher categories 

 
General Service 

category 

 
 

Regular 
budget 

Printing 
Fund 

Regular 
budget 

Printing 
Fund 

 
 

Total 

 
Office of the Secretary-General  

 
    8 

 
- 

 
    5 

 
-   13 

 
Maritime Safety Division  

 
  23 

 
1 

 
  18 

 
- 

 
  42 

 
Marine Environment Division  

 
  15 

 
- 

 
  10 

 
- 

 
  25 

 
Legal Affairs and External 
Relations Division  

 
  13 

 
1 

 
  11 

 
- 

 
  25 

 
Administrative Division  

 
  28 

 
2 

 
  63 

 
13 

 
106 

 
Conference Division  

 
  42 

 
2 

 
  54 

 
  1 

 
  99 

 
Technical Co-operation 
Division  

 
  14 

 
- 

 
  11 

 
- 

 
  25 

 
Total 

 
143 

 
6 

 
172 

 
14 

 
335 

 
 
 

Table 2 
Summary of changes in posts for 2006 and 2007 

 
 

Professional and 
higher categories 

 
General Service 

category 

 
 

Regular 
budget 

Printing 
Fund 

Regular 
budget 

Printing 
Fund 

 
 

Total 

 
Total posts approved by 
resolution A.942(23) 

 
138 

 
6 

 
159 

 
19 

 
322 

 
Total non-established positions 
approved by resolution A.942(23) 

 
 

    2 

 
 
- 

 
 

  15 
 
- 

 
 

  17 
 
Increase/decrease in posts  
Office of the Secretary-General 
Technical Co-operation Division 
Conference Division 
Administrative Division 

 
 

    2 
    1 
    1 
(1) 

 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
 

    1 
- 

    3 
(6) 

 
 
- 
- 
- 

(5) 
 

 
 

    3 
    1 
    4 
(12) 

 

Total 143 6 172 14 335 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



 - 13 - A 24/Res.969 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

Appendix 3 
 
 

Work programme and programme budgets for the 
twenty-fourth financial period (2006-2007 biennium) 

2006 2007 2006-2007
Programmes 

1     Governance, direction and management 
Governance and oversight 948,900   1,255,500    2,204,400     
Direction and management 1,951,300   1,938,200    3,889,500     

2,900,200   3,193,700    6,093,900     
2     Capacity building and technical co-operation 

TC programme delivery 943,600   966,500    1,910,100     
Partnerships and resource mobilization 160,000   161,000    321,000    
Programme management and institutional development 287,400   306,100    593,500    

1,391,000   1,433,600    2,824,600     
3     Resource management 

Financial management 973,800   1,037,500    2,011,300     
Human resource management 547,300   566,300    1,113,600     
Facilities management 902,900   930,200    1,833,100     
Information technology 792,800   827,000    1,619,800     

3,216,800   3,361,000    6,577,800     
4     Technical and legal advice 

Maritime safety and security 2,649,300   2,793,600    5,442,900     
Marine environment 1,672,300   1,724,000    3,396,300     
Legal affairs 607,100   544,000    1,151,100     
Facilitation of maritime traffic 210,500   215,800    426,300    

5,139,200   5,277,400    10,416,600     
5     International meetings 

Translation services 3,240,300   3,570,200    6,810,500     
Word processing services 1,049,300   1,032,200    2,081,500     
Conference services 352,800   371,000    723,800    
Documentation services 541,000   550,700    1,091,700     

5,183,400   5,524,100    10,707,500     
6 External relations and information 

External relations 386,900   413,000    799,900    
Information services 550,200   562,900    1,113,100     
Publications 735,900   755,900    1,491,800     

1,673,000   1,731,800    3,404,800     
7 General operating expenses 

Headquarters building 2,825,100   2,880,000    5,705,100     
Office consumables and services 1,424,400   1,417,100    2,841,500     
Ancillary services 495,200   513,300    1,008,500     
Capital investment programme 250,000   300,000    550,000    

4,994,700   5,110,400    10,105,100     
Total estimated direct/indirect costs 24,498,300   25,632,000    50,130,300     

Estimated staff turnover (200,000) (200,000) (400,000)

Total proposed appropriation 24,298,300   25,432,000    49,730,300     

Reimbursements from the Printing Fund (1,016,800) (1,040,200) (2,057,000)
Transitional transfer from the Printing Fund (175,000) (175,000) (350,000)
Technical Co-operation support costs income (300,000) (300,000) (600,000)
Miscellaneous Income  (387,400) (348,600) (736,000)

Net to be Assessed 22,419,100   23,568,200    45,987,300     

 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 14 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

Appendix 4 
 
 

Table 1 
IMO Publication activities: 

Estimated revenue and expenditure for 2006�2007 
 

 
 

2006 2007

Expenditure (estimates) £ £
Personnel costs 1,006,500   1,033,600    
Operating expenses inc. promotions 1,696,500   1,753,000    
Reimbursement to the regular budget 1,016,800   1,040,200    
Income share-out 185,000   185,000   
Expenditure total 3,904,800   4,011,800    

Forecast funding 
Previous year-end reserves 4,675,100   3,451,000    
Publication sales 6,000,000   6,060,000    
Other miscellaneous income 320,700   299,200   
Transfer-out to other Funds 

General Fund for transitional assessment reduction 175,000 -  175,000-  
Technical Co-operation Fund 2,400,000 -  2,400,000-   
Headquarters Capital Fund 700,000 -  700,000-  
Termination Benefit Fund 300,000 -  300,000-  
Training and Development Fund 65,000 -  65,000-  
Subtotal 3,640,000 -  3,640,000-   

Funding total 7,355,800   6,170,200    
Year-end balance and reserves 3,451,000   2,158,400    

Printing Fund

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



 - 15 - A 24/Res.969 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

Table 2 
Headquarters investment programmes for 2006-2007 

financed by the Headquarters Capital Fund 
 

2006 2007

Expenditure (estimates) £ £
Building major repairs 15,000                  15,000                
Refurbishment repayment to the Host Government 625,000                625,000              
IT Services 555,700                572,400              
Equipment/vehicle/furniture 50,000                  50,000                

Expenditure total 1,245,700             1,262,400           

Forecast funding

Previous year-end reserves 1,287,000             1,040,900           

Capital provision in the regular budget 250,000                300,000              

Transfers from the Printing Fund 700,000                700,000              
Other miscellaneous income 49,600                  45,200                

Funding total 2,286,600             2,086,100           

Year-end balance and reserves 1,040,900             823,700              

Headquarters Capital Fund

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



A 24/Res.969 - 16 - 
 
 

I:\ASSEMBLY\24\RES\969.doc 

Appendix 5 
 
 

Table 1 
Termination Benefit Fund Programmes for 2006-2007 

 
2006 2007

Expenditure (estimates) £ £
Termination and repatriation 443,300                97,100                
Replacement of long-term sick leave 45,000                  45,000                
Expenditure total 488,300                142,100              

Forecast funding
Previous year-end reserves 578,300                412,600              
Transfers from the Printing Fund 300,000                300,000              
Other miscellaneous income 22,600                  18,400                
Funding total 900,900                731,000              

Year-end balance and reserves 412,600                588,900              

Termination Benefit Fund

 
 
 
 

Table 2 
Training and Development Fund Programmes for 2006-2007 

 
2006 2007

Expenditure (estimates) £ £
Human resource management 30,000                  30,000                
Financial and budgetary training 25,000                  25,000                
Induction for translators 11,000                  11,000                
Expenditure total 66,000                  66,000                

Forecast funding

Previous year-end reserves 110,700                115,000              
Transfers from the Printing Fund 65,000                  65,000                
Other miscellaneous income 5,300                    5,500                  
Funding total 181,000                185,500              

Year-end balance and reserves 115,000                119,500              

Training and Development Fund

 
 
 

___________ 
 

Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007



Resolution A.969(24) Adopted on 28 November 2005  (Agenda item 20(d))  
WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH FINANCIAL PERIOD 2006-2007




